

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 124 of 2025 With
MC (WP (C)) No. 120 of 2025**

Kshetrimayum Denish Singh; & Anr.

... ***Petitioners***

Vs.

Union of India; & 2 Ors.

...***Respondents***

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

14.02.2025

Heard Mr. S. Lokendro, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned senior panel counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 ; Mr. BP Sahu, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Nakato Kh., learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 3 and hence, no formal notice is called for.

Heard at length the submission advanced by the learned counsel appearing for the parties with regard to the prayer for passing interim order. It is made clear that the authorities can proceed with the selection process, however, the result of the same would not be announced without leave of this court.

List these cases again on 07-03-2025.

JUDGE

Dhakshori